Accordingly, the information presented for 2017 does not reflect the requirements of IFRS 9.

The following assessments have been made on the basis of the facts and circumstances that existed at the date of
initial application:

• The determination of the business model in which a financial asset is held and whether it meets the SPPI test.
• The determination of whether presenting the effects of changes in the financial liability’s credit risk in OCI would

create or enlarge an accounting mismatch in profit or loss as it impacts the classification of financial liabilities.
• The designation and revocation of previous designations of certain financial assets and financial liabilities as

measured at FVTPL.

IFRS 9 is not applied to financial assets or liabilities that have been derecognized as at January 1, 2018.

972018 Annual Report

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

28. Financial assets and liabilities (continued)

   IAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39   IFRS 9
   measurement  measurement  carrying   carrying
   category category amount Reclassification Remeasurement amount  Note

Assets
Cash Amortized cost Amortized cost  110,550   –   –   110,550
Financial investments
 Debt securities
   AFS (designated) Amortized cost  1,127,885   –   6,005   1,133,890  (a)

   Amortized cost FVOCI  411,170   –   (1,692)  409,478  (b)

   AFS  FVOCI  348,556   –   –   348,556  (c)

   FVTPL
   (designated) FVTPL  23,586   –   –   23,586  (d)

 Equity securities
   AFS FVTPL  69,330   –   –   69,330  (e)

   AFS FVOCI
   (designated)  2,608   –   –   2,608  (f)

Total cash and financial investments   2,093,685   –   4,313   2,097,998

Loans
 Residential mortgages Amortized cost Amortized cost  10,309,862   –   –  10,309,862
 Personal loans Amortized cost Amortized cost  316,632   –   –   316,632
 Commercial mortgages and loans FVTPL FVTPL  14,268   –   –   14,268  (g)

 Commercial mortgages and loans
  and equipment financing Amortized cost Amortized cost  4,183,282   –   –   4,183,282
Total loans   14,824,044   –   –  14,824,044

Allowance for credit losses
 Residential  N/A N/A  (6,650)  –   (6,679)  (13,329) (h)

 Personal loans N/A N/A  (2,355)  –   441   (1,914) (h)

 Commercial mortgages and loans N/A N/A  (26,157)  8,368   4,852   (12,937) (h)

 Equipment finance and auto loans N/A N/A  –   (8,368)  1,233   (7,135) (h)

Total allowance for credit losses   (35,162)  –   (153)  (35,315) (h)

Total loans net of allowance
 for credit losses   14,788,882   –   (153)  14,788,729

Derivatives FVTPL FVTPL  (48)  –   –   (48)
Remaining financial assets Amortized cost Amortized cost  34,248   –   –   34,248
Non financial assets N/A N/A  131,743   –   (728)  131,015
Total assets   17,048,510   –   3,432   17,051,942

Liabilities and equity
Deposits Amortized cost Amortized cost  14,366,432   –   –  14,366,432
Secured borrowings Amortized cost Amortized cost  1,118,025   –   –   1,118,025
Borrowings Amortized cost Amortized cost  319,460   –   –   319,460
Income taxes payable Amortized cost Amortized cost  3,400   –   –   3,400
Derivatives FVTPL FVTPL  9,013   –   –   9,013
Remaining financial liabilities Amortized cost Amortized cost  120,330   –   –   120,330
Total liabilities   15,936,660   –   – 15,936,660

Other equity N/A N/A  28,851   –   –   28,851
Retained earnings N/A N/A  1,084,983   –   9,929   1,094,912  (h),(i)